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Del Mante Foods, USA

One Market Plaza

PO. Box 3575, San Francisco, CA 94119
Telephone; (415) 442-4000

Aucust 28, 1990

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Roam 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Dear Mr. Byrne:

The enclosed contents are for your review, consideration, and use.
‘Verz truly . ’

Ve U

Vijdy P. |Rode

Director; General Engineering
VER:Jp

Encl.

cc: Wilbur C. Sprague

emery35:8.28.90




Del Monte Foods, LUSA

One Market Plaza

PO, Box 3575, San Francisco, CA 94119
Telephone: (415) 442-4000

August 13, 1990

Mr. Dernis Byrne
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Roam 200
Oakland, CA 94621
Dear Mr. Byrne:

The enclosed contents are for your review, consideration, and use.

Vijay)P.
Director, General Engineering

VFR:Jjp
Encl.
cc: Wilbur C. Sprague

emery35:8.13.90
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August 3, 1990

5F028830.A1

Mr. Wilbur Sprague
Associated Services
2128 Tice Creek Drive #3
Walnut Creek, CA 94595

Subject: Quarterly monitoring data for Del Monte's Plant 35;
West Parcel, removed fuel tanks area at 4202 Holllis

Street, Emeryv111e, California

Dear Wilbur:

The guarterly monitoring data for the removed fuel tanks area
(monitoring Wells MW8 through MW1l) at the Del Monte Plant No.
35; West Parcel in Emeryville, California are summarized in
the attached table. This table is prepared to correspond with
the gquarterly monitoring reports previously submitted to the
Alameda County Health Agency (ACHA) The laboratory data
sheets are alsc attached. i '

“hefoTTowig

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Mr. Lester Feldman

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Region

1800 Harrison, 7th Floor

Qakland, CA 94612

Dennis Byrne of the ACHA was notified of the intended closure
of the 1250 Park Avenue site (Plant 35; East Parcel) in CH2M
HILL's letter dated July 5, 1990. The closure letter was
submitted by Del Monte.

CH2ZM HILL San Francisco Office 6425 Christie Avenus. Suite 500 415.652.2426
Emeryville, CA 94608



Results of the groundwater monitoring program (MW6) at the
Park Avenue site reveal that petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations have stabilized at levels below the Regicnal
Water Quality Contrcl Board's (RWQCB} water guality standards
and pose no threat to human health or the environment. The
ACHA's response to the proposed site closure is pending.

Results of the groundwater monitoring program at the remcved
fuel tank site show that chlorinated organic compound
concentrations in Well MW8 have either decreased or remain
unchanged, with the exception of tetracloroethene (PCE) which
has increased slightly. Well MWs is adjacent and downgradient
of the removed fuel o0il tanks. Concentrations in Wells MW9
{upgradient), MW10 and MW1l1l {downgradient)} have stabilized or
decreased since the February 7, 1990 sampling, except PCE and
vinyl chloride (VC) compounds which have increased.

According to the water quality goals promulgated by the RWQCB,
concentrations of trichloroethene (TCE), PCE and VC in Wells
MW8 through MW1l exceed California's Primary Drinking Water
Standards Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL). Based on these
regulatory criteria, additional monitoring is required at the
removed fuel tanks site before closure can be considered.

To date, our current scope of work with Del Monte for
groundwater monitoring at the Plant 35 has been completed,
except waste disposal activities. A proposed scope of work
for continuing the groundwater monitoring program will be
submitted for Del Monte's consideration in the near future.

If you have any questions, please call.

Sincerely,

e

Jeff Holloway
Project Manager

Enclosures

cc: Liz Dodge/CH2M HILL




DEL MONTE PLANT NO. 35
4204 HOLLIS STREET, EMERYVILLE, CA
QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS
{Removed Fuel Oil Tanks Site)
Monitoring Sampling
Waell Date

Mwa 12-May-89 0.29 <0.0100 <0.0100 1.400 0.020 0.0780 <«0.0100
Mwa 10-Jul-89 0.14 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.330 0.014 0.0170 <0.0025
MW8-dup 10-Jul-89 0.13 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.310 0.012 0.0160 <0.0025
MWS§ 24-0ct-89 0.10 <0.0020 <0.0020 0.330 0.024 0.0040 <0.0020
MwW8§ 07-Feb-90 0.10 <0.0020 «<0.0020 0.520 0.018 0.0120 <0.0020
Mws 10-Ju!-90 0.005 <0.0002 <0.0005 0.091 0.036 0.003 <0.0005
MW9 10-Jul-89 0.0630 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.013 0.038 0.0160 <0.0005
MW32 24-Oct-89 0.0064 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.029 0.048 0.023¢ <0.0005
MW9 07-Feb-90 0.0550 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.015 0.030 0.0071  <0.0005
MW9 10-Jul-90 0.0030 <0.0002 <0.0005 0.009 0.043 0.0100 <0.0005
MW10 10-Jul-89 0.0850 0.0008 <0.0005 0.027 0.042 0.0280 <0.0005
MW10 24-0Oct-89 0.1048 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.037 0.028 0.0069 <«0.0005
MW10 07-Feb-90 0.0500 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.011 0.008 0.0053 <0.0005
MW10 10-Jul-90 0.0090 <0.0002 <0.0005 0.030 0.076 0.054 <0.0005
MW10-dup 10-Jul-90 0.01 . 0.005 <0.0005 0.028 0.069 0.017 <0.0005
MWI11 10-Jul-89 0.073 "<0.0010 0.0040 0.160 0.012 0.0160 0.00587
MW11 24-0Oct-89 0.188 - <0.0020 0.0100 0.410 0.015 0.0220  0.0200
MW11 07-Feb-90 0.105 <0.0020 0.0020 0.270 0.008 00110  0.0130
MW11 10-Jul-90 0.004 <0.0002 0.0230 0.046 0.018 0.0150 <0.0005
WATER QUALITY STANDARDS

Primary MCL — 0.006 0.0005 0.005 0.005 0.0005 ——

Cancer Risk e 0.600033 0.00094 0.0027 0.0008 0.002 —

AATC 11.6 11.6 118 45 5.28 -— 23

a total 1,2-Dichloroethene™ d Trichloroethene f Vinyl chioride
b 1,1-Dichloroethene e Tetrachloroethene g 1,2-Dichloropropane
¢ 1,2-Dichloroethane '
* Sum of cis-1,2-Dichtoroethene and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene




RECEIVED

Jut 261990
SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC. CH2M - HILL
M

1555 Burke, UniT] + San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE oF ANALY SIS

LABORATORY NO.: 52242-1 CATE SAMPLED: 07/10/90
CLIENT: CH2M-Hi11 DATE RECEIVED: 07/11/90
JOB NO.: SFO 28830.A1 DATE ANALYZED: 07/13/90

EPA SW-8486 METHOD 8C1i0
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE :MW-B

Compound MDL {(ug/L) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chloromethane 0.5 ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND
Vinyl chloride 1.0 17
Dichlorodiflucromethane 0.5 ND
Chloroethane g.5 ND
Methylene chloride 4.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethense 0.2 E
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorocethens 0.5 10
Chiloroform 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorcethane 0.5 ND
1,1,1=-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carhon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane .5 ND
1,2~Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 28
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropens g.5 ND
1,1,2,2 Tetrachlorosethene 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene /

Dibromochloromethane 0.5 59
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
t,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <15

MS/MSD average recovery = 91 ¥ :MS/MSD RPD =¢ § %

Richard Srna, Ph,D.

Laboratory

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 « Prone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE O©F ANALYSIS

LABORATORY NO.: 52242-3 DATE SAMPLED: 07/10/86C
CLIENT: CH2M~-Hill CATE RECEIVED: 07/11/90C
JOB NGC.: SFO 28830.A1 DATE ANALYZED: G7/13/390

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE :MW-&

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chloromaethane .5 ND
Bromomethane D.5 ND
Vinyl chloride 1.0 A
Dichlorodiflucromethane 0.5 ND
Chloroethane 0.5 ND
Methylene chloride 4.0 ND
Trichloroflucromethane 0.5 NG
1.1-Dichloroethene 0.2 ND
1,1-0ichlaroethane 0.5 ND
trans—1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.5 g
Chloroform g.5 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND
t,2-Dichlcropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 - ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 g1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 0.5 ND -
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene g.5 ND
1.1,2,2~-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
2-Chlorcethylvinyl ether 1.0 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Tetrachlorcethene /

Dibromochloromethane 0.5 2
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1.3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 2
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluorocethane 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)
QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <15
MS/MSD average recovery = 91 % :MS/MSD RPD =< 5 %
Ph.D

Ri-chalf ‘_ﬁrna(.//fi%

Laboratory Q}/gctqgﬁ

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE



SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.
1555 Burke, UNITI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PrHone (415) 647-2081

CERTIFICATE O F AN ALY
LABORATORY NO.: 52242-4 DATE SAMPLED: ©
CLIENT: CH2M-Hill DATE RECEIVED:
JOB NO.: SFC Z28830.A1 DATE ANALYZED:

EPA 3SW-348 METHOD 80
HALOGENATED VOLATILE OR
SAMPLE :MW-2

1M

1
—r
A

NICS

Compound MDL (ug/L)}
Chlocromethane
Bromomethane
Viny! chloride
Dichloredifiucromethane
Chloroethane
Methylene chloride
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1=-Dichloroethene
t.1-Dichlorcethane
trans-1,2-Dichlaroethene
Chloroform
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,1.1-Trichloroethane
Carbon tetrachloride
Bromodichloromethane
1,2-Dichloropropane
cis—1,3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethylene
1,1.2-Trichlocroethane
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane
2-Chlorocethylvinyl ether
Bromoeform
Tetrachloroethene /

Dibromochioromathane
Chlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,1,2-Trichlcrotrifluorcethane

O-~000000O000DO000VOO0AROO—00
oMo oooan Mo ;MmO ; o,

eRoNoNeReNo)
Mmoo,

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <15

MS/MSD average recovery = 91 % :(MS8/MSD RPD =< 5 %
Ric

Jé?%?zev
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Labor

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE

L
atory/D




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UniTI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE CF ANALYGSIS

LABCRATORY NO.: 52242-5 DATE SAMPLED: $87/10/30
CLIENT: CH2M-Kil] DATE RECEIVED: 07/11/90
JOB NGC.: SFC 23830.A1 DATE ANALYZED: 07/13/9¢C

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE :MW-10

Compound MDL (ug/L) RESULTS {ug/T1)
Chioromethane g.5 ND
Bromomethane 2.5 ND
vinyl chloride 1.0 54
Dichlorodiflucromethane C.5 ND
Chloroethane G.5 ND
Methylene chlcoride 4.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane D.5 ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 0.2 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
trans-i,2-Dichloroethens 0.5 9
Chiloroform 0.5 ND
1,2=-Dichloroethane 0.5 ND
1.1,1=-Trichlorocethane 0.5 ND
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND
Bromodichioromethane 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
Trichlorocethylene 0.5 30
1,1,2-Trichloroethane G.5 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 0.5 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylivinyl ether 1.0 ND
Bromoform 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene /

Dibromochloromethane 0.5 76
Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2=-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzens 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlorctriflucroethane 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit

ug/1 = parts per billion (ppb)

QA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <15

MS/MSD average recovery = 31 % :MS/MSD RPD =< & %
Richard Srna,

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE




SUPERIOR ANALYTICAL LABORATORY, INC.

1555 Burke, UnitI - San Francisco, Ca 94124 - PHone (415) 647-2081
CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS

LABORATCORY NO.: 52242-6 ‘DATE SAMPLED: 07/10/90
CLIENT: CH2M- H1 1 DATE RECEIVED: 07/11/90
JOB NO.: SFO 28830.A1 DATE ANALYZED: 07/13/90

EPA SW-846 METHOD 8010
HALCGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS
SAMPLE :MW-11

Compound MDL (ua/L) RESULTS (ug/1)
Chlorcmethane 0.5 ND
Bromomethane 0.5 ND
vinyl chloride 1.0 15 ;
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.5 ND !
loroetharnes 0.5 ND

Methylene chloride 4.0 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane D.5 1
1,1=-Dichloroethene 0.2 ND
1,1-Dichlcroethane 0.5 ND
trans—1,2-Dichlorcethene 0.5 4
Chloroform 0.5 ND
t,2-Dichloroethane 0.5 23
1,1,1=Trichlorcethane 0.5 ND _
Carbon tetrachloride 0.5 ND ;
Bromodichloromethane 0.5 ND ' :
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.5 ND
cis~1,3-Dichloropropene G.5 ND
Trichloroethylene 0.5 48
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 0.5 Q.7
trans—1,3-Dichlaoropropene 0.5 - ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.5 ND
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether 1.0 ND

Bromoform 0.5 ND
Tetrachloroethene /

Dibromochloromethane 0.5 18

Chlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.5 ND
1,1,2-Trichlerotrifliucrcethane 0.5 ND

MDL = Method Detection Limit
ua/1 = parts per billion (ppb)
QRA/QC Summary: Daily Standard RPD = <15
MS/MSD average recovery = 91 ¥ :MS/MSD RPD =< 5 % ,
: Richard Srna,

%ﬂ%/

Laboratory Dig€ctor

OUTSTANDING QUALITY AND SERVICE
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